

No. 10-1104

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MARGARET MINNECI; JONATHAN E.  
AKANNO; ROBERT SPACK; BOB D.  
STIEFER; AND BECKY MANESS,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

RICHARD LEE POLLARD *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

JONATHAN S. FRANKLIN\*  
MARK EMERY  
FULBRIGHT & JAWORSKI L.L.P.  
801 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 662-0466  
jfranklin@fulbright.com

\* Counsel of Record     *Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED .....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. Facts.....	3
B. Proceedings In The District Court.....	7
C. Proceedings In The Court Of Appeals. ....	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT .....	12
I. THE COURT WILL NOT RECOGNIZE A <i>BIVENS</i> RIGHT OF ACTION EXCEPT IN NARROW CIRCUMSTANCES.....	12
II. POLLARD HAD ADEQUATE ALTERNATIVE REMEDIES FOR THE HARMS HE ALLEGES. ....	15
A. The Court Has Recognized A <i>Bivens</i> Right Of Action Only When No Alternative Remedies Existed.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Alternative Remedies Need Not Be Federal. ....	21
C. Pollard Had Superior Alternative Remedies.....	25
III. PETITIONERS' STATUS AS PRIVATE EMPLOYEES GIVES RISE TO FACTORS COUNSELING HESITATION. ....	36
A. Petitioners Lack The Recognized Immunities Of Their Governmental Counterparts.....	37
B. Congress Has Expressly Exempted Private Contractors From The FTCA. ....	41
C. The Court Should Leave The Creation Of A New Federal Remedy To The Policy Judgment Of Congress. ....	44
CONCLUSION .....	46

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

## CASES:

<i>Alabama State Fed. Of Labor v. McAdory</i> , 325 U.S. 450 (1945).....	32
<i>Alba v. Montford</i> , 517 F.3d 1249 (11th Cir. 2008).....	8, 22, 23, 33, 36
<i>Alexander v. Hawk</i> , 159 F.3d 1321 (11th Cir. 1998).....	30
<i>Arar v. Ashcroft</i> , 585 F.3d 559 (2d Cir. 2009) ( <i>en banc</i> ).....	14, 37
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	13, 31
<i>Bell v. Ohio Dep't of Rehab. &amp; Corr.</i> , 810 N.E.2d 467 (Ohio Ct. Cl. 2004).....	34
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of the Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 409 F.2d 718 (2d Cir. 1969).....	40
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boyle v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988).....	44
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1910 (2011).....	35
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978).....	17, 38, 40
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983).....	13
<i>C.J.W. v. State</i> , 853 P.2d 4 (Kan. 1993).....	33
<i>Correctional Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Delgado v. Trax Bar &amp; Grill</i> , 113 P.3d 1159 (Cal. 2005) .....	26
<i>District of Columbia v. Mitchell</i> , 533 A.2d 629 (D.C. 1987).....	33
<i>Estate of Sisk v. Manzanares</i> , 262 F. Supp. 2d 1162 (D. Kan. 2002).....	34
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976).....	20, 28
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994) .....	13, 40, 44
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	28
<i>Fulford v. King</i> , 692 F.2d 11 (5th Cir. 1982).....	5
<i>Gaither v. District of Columbia</i> , 333 A.2d 57 (D.C. 1975) .....	33
<i>Garrett v. Hawk</i> , 127 F.3d 1263 (10th Cir. 1997).....	30
<i>Geiger v. Jowers</i> , 404 F.3d 371 (5th Cir. 2005).....	30
<i>Giraldo v. California Dep't of Corr. &amp; Rehab.</i> , 85 Cal. Rptr. 3d 371 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008) .....	26, 27, 30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Gregoire v. City of Oak Harbor</i> , 244 P.3d 924 (Wash. 2010) ( <i>en banc</i> ) .....	34
<i>Green v. Carlson</i> , 581 F.2d 669 (7th Cir. 1978).....	17
<i>Hall v. Knipp</i> , 982 So. 2d 1196 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2008) .....	33
<i>Heumphreus v. State</i> , 334 N.W.2d 757 (Iowa 1983).....	33
<i>Holly v. Scott</i> , 434 F.3d 287 (4th Cir. 2006).....	8, 34, 36, 37, 39
<i>Hudson v. McMillian</i> , 503 U.S. 1 (1992).....	28, 29, 30
<i>Hui v. Castaneda</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1845 (2010).....	13, 42, 45
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977).....	28
<i>Joseph v. State</i> , 26 P.3d 459 (Alaska 2001).....	33
<i>Knight v. Jewett</i> , 834 P.2d 696 (Cal. 1992).....	26
<i>Knox v. McGinnis</i> , 998 F.2d 1405 (7th Cir. 1993).....	5
<i>Lawson v. Superior Ct.</i> , 103 Cal. Rptr. 3d 834 (Cal. Ct. App. 2010) .....	27, 31
<i>Logue v. United States</i> , 412 U.S. 512 (1973).....	42
<i>Marchione v. State</i> , 598 N.Y.S.2d 592 (N.Y. App. Div. 1993).....	34
<i>May v. Baldwin</i> , 109 F.3d 557 (9th Cir. 1997).....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Melton v. Boustred</i> , 107 Cal. Rptr. 3d 481 (Cal. Ct. App. 2010) .....	26
<i>Molien v. Kaiser Found. Hospitals</i> , 616 P.2d 813 (Cal. 1980).....	30, 34
<i>Moody v. Proctor</i> , 986 F.2d 239 (8th Cir. 1993).....	5
<i>Multiple Claimants v. North Carolina Dep't of Health &amp; Human Services</i> , 626 S.E.2d 666 (N.C. Ct. App. 2006).....	34
<i>Nat'l Private Truck Council v. Okla. Tax Comm'n</i> , 515 U.S. 582 (1995).....	36
<i>Parratt v. Taylor</i> , 451 U.S. 527 (1981).....	36
<i>Peoples v. CCA Det. Ctrs.</i> , 422 F.3d 1090 (10th Cir. 2005).....	8, 34, 36
<i>Peoples v. CCA Det. Ctrs.</i> , 449 F.3d 1097 (10th Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>Richardson v. McKnight</i> , 521 U.S. 399 (1997).....	38
<i>Salazar v. Collins</i> , 255 S.W.3d 191 (Tex. Ct. App. 2008) .....	33
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988).....	13, 19, 41
<i>Scott-Neal ex rel. Scott v. New Jersey State Dep't of Corr.</i> , 841 A.2d 957 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. 2004) .....	34
<i>Shea v. City of Spokane</i> , 562 P.2d 264 (Wash. Ct. App. 1977).....	34
<i>Siegert v. Gilley</i> , 500 U.S. 226 (1991) .....	38, 39
<i>Sloan v. Ohio Dep't of Rehab. &amp; Corr.</i> , 695 N.E.2d 298 (Ohio Ct. App. 1997).....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Thomsen v. Ross</i> , 368 F. Supp. 2d 961 (D. Minn. 2005) .....	34
<i>Thornton v. City of Flint</i> , 197 N.W.2d 485 (Mich. 1972) .....	34
<i>Toombs v. Bell</i> , 915 F.2d 345 (8th Cir. 1990) .....	33
<i>Trout v. Buie</i> , 653 N.E.2d 1002 (Ind. Ct. App. 1995) .....	33
<i>United States v. Pollard</i> , No. 95-CR-145 (E.D. Wash) .....	3
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987) .....	13
<i>Upchurch v. State</i> , 454 P.2d 112 (Haw. 1969) .....	33
<i>Washington v. State</i> , 839 P.2d 555 (Kan. Ct. App. 1992) .....	34
<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42 (1988) .....	37
<i>Westfall v. Erwin</i> , 484 U.S. 292 (1988) .....	18
<i>Whitley v. Albers</i> , 475 U.S. 312 (1986) .....	28
<i>Whitley v. Hunt</i> , 158 F.3d 882 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	30
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams v. O'Brien</i> , 936 N.E.2d 1 (Mass. 2010) .....	34
<i>Wilson v. Seiter</i> , 501 U.S. 294 (1991) .....	29
<i>Wormley v. United States</i> , 601 F. Supp. 2d 27 (D.D.C. 2009) .....	33
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971) .....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<b>STATUTES:</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 242 .....	43
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1651 .....	35
28 U.S.C. § 1915A.....	7
28 U.S.C. § 2671 .....	42
28 U.S.C. § 2679(b).....	19, 40, 41, 42
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	37, 38, 43
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(e) .....	30, 34
Cal. Civ. Code § 1714.....	26
Cal. Civ. Code § 1714.8.....	26
Ind. Code § 34-1 (1976).....	17
<b>LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL:</b>	
S. Rep. No. 104-353 (1996) .....	4
<b>REGULATION:</b>	
28 C.F.R. § 542.10.....	22
<b>RULES:</b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 43(a).....	ii
Sup. Ct. R. 12.6.....	ii
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</b>	
Robin Miller, Annotation, <i>Rights of Prisoners in Private Prisons</i> , 119 A.L.R.5th 1, § 12 (2004 & Supp.) .....	30
Restatement (Second) of Torts, § 314A (1965 & Supp.) .....	26, 34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
M.L. Schellinger, Annotation, Civil <i>Liability of Sheriff or Other Officer Charged With Keeping Jail or Prison for Death or Injury to Prisoner</i> , 14 A.L.R.2d 353 (1950 & Supp.).....	33
Laurence H. Tribe, <i>Death by a Thousand Cuts: Constitutional Wrongs Without Remedies After Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 2007 Cato Sup. Ct. Rev. 23 (2007) .....	13
Michael S. Vaughn, <i>Penal Harm Medicine: State Tort Remedies for Delaying and Denying Health Care to Prisoners</i> , 31 Crime, Law & Social Change 273 (1999) .....	33
